

No. 23-156

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his individual capacity
and official capacity as President of
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
CELIA HOWARD O'LEARY
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org
coleary@southeasternlegal.org

September 15, 2023 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Certiorari is needed to affirm standing in First Amendment pre-enforcement chal- lenges, even when no actual prosecution or conviction has occurred	6
II. Certiorari is needed to prevent forced self- censorship and ensure our nation’s college students can partake in open political dis- course	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	1
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8, 10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	3, 13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	3
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	3
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	3
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	10, 14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	1, 4, 8
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2, 3, 6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious</i> (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> (Oxford University Press 1988)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The College Fix, <i>Campus Cancel Culture Database</i>	7, 11
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classics 2003)	2
